CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

655 W. Broadway, Suite 1410 San Diego, CA 92101 Cancelling

Revised Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.

10171-W 9633-W

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT (Continued)

Sheet 1

F. Affiliate Transaction Rule IV.D.2 Memorandum Account ("ATRMEMO")

1. PURPOSE:

The purpose of the Affiliate Transaction Rule IV.D.2 Memorandum Account ("ATRMEMO") is to track the fees paid to the utility for the transfer, assignment, or employment of an employee by an affiliate in compliance with Affiliate Transaction Rule IV.D.2. California American Water was granted authority to establish this memorandum account by Ordering Paragraph 8 of Decision (D.) 10-10-019, which adopted the Rules for Water and Sewer Utilities Regarding Affiliate Transactions and the Use of Regulated Assets for Non-Tariffed Utility Services. California American Water was granted authority to continue this account in Decision (D.) 21-11-018.

(T)

2. APPLICABILITY:

All areas served by California American Water.

3. ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE:

Rule IV.D.2 provides that fees paid shall be accounted for in a separate memorandum account which tracks them for future ratemaking treatment either on an annual basis, or as otherwise necessary to ensure that the utility's ratepayers receive the fees.

- **a.** A credit entry will be made to a regulatory liability account for transfer fees.
- **b.** A debit entry will be made to transfer the balances to the appropriate district Consolidated Expense Balancing Account's (CEBA) upon Commission approval.

4. RATEMAKING PROCEDURE:

There is currently no ratemaking component to the memorandum account. Requests for recovery of any balance are to be processed according to General Order 96-B and Standard Practices or otherwise determined in a Commission decision. Upon Commission review and approval, ATRMEMO balances shall be transferred to the district CEBA's for refund. California American Water will apply the fees, proportionally based upon the customer service connections, to the applicable district(s) affected by such transfer, assignment or employment.

(Continued)

(TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY)

Advice 1353

J. T. LINAM

Date Filed 12/23/2021

Decision

DIRECTOR - Rates & Regulatory

Resolution